

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION***

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 315 OF 2021

Viiking Media & Entertainment Pvt. Ltd.
Through its Director Manish Pancharia
& Ors.

...Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Anr.

...Respondents

Mr. Aabad Ponda, Sr. Advocate a/w Mr. Prasanna Kumar i/b Parinam
Law Associates for the Petitioners

Mr. K. V. Saste, A.P.P for the Respondent No.1-State

Mr. Saurabh Ghag a/w Ms. Divya Bhatia and Mr. Kiran Verma for the
Respondent No. 2/First Informant

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &
PRITHVIRAJ K. CHAVAN, JJ.**

TUESDAY, 21st FEBRUARY 2023

P.C :

1 Heard learned senior counsel for the petitioners.

2 Learned senior counsel for the petitioners submits
that the petitioner No. 2 was in judicial custody in February 2021
and as such, was unable to attend the concerned police station,

pursuant to the order dated 01.02.2021. Learned senior counsel for the petitioners, on instructions, states that the petitioner No. 2 will report to the police station as may be directed by this Court.

3 At this stage, learned A.P.P states that only one of the petitioner has reported to the concerned police station.

4 Pursuant to the grievance made by the learned A.P.P, on instructions of the concerned Investigating Officer of the concerned Police Station, learned senior counsel for the petitioners states that the petitioners No. 2 to 4 will attend the Office of the Economic Offences Wing, Pune City, as may be directed by this Court.

5 Petitioners No. 2 to 4 to attend the Office of the Economic Offences Wing, Pune City, on 01.03.2023 and 02.03.2023 from 11:00 a.m to 2:00 p.m and thereafter as and when called.

6 Stand over to **09.03.2023**. To be listed on the
Supplementary Board.

7 Interim protection granted earlier, to continue till the
next date.

8 All concerned to act on the authenticated copy of this
order.

PRITHVIRAJ K. CHAVAN, J.

REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.