

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 315 OF 2021.

Viiking Media & Entertainment Pvt. Ltd. & Ors. ...Petitioners.

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ..Respondents.

Mr. Niranjan Mundargi a/w. Adv. Subhash Jadhav, Mr. Amit Patil i/b
Parinam Law Associates for the Petitioners.

Mr. Tejas Kothalikar for Respondent No. 2.

Mr. K. V. Saste APP for the Respondent-State.

**CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE &
R. N. LADDHA, JJ**

DATED : 14th JULY, 2023

P.C.:

1. Mr Kothalikar, learned Counsel for the Respondent No. 2 submits that he has recently received instructions to appear in the matter in place of earlier Advocate and as such, time be granted.
2. Learned Counsel appointed for the Respondent No. 2 assures that the copy of the Reply placed on record shall be made available to the Petitioners in any case within one week from today.
3. In view of the aforesaid statement, we deem it appropriate to post the matter for further consideration on 05/09/2023.
4. Rejoinder, if any, be placed on record within a period of three

week thereafter.

5. All the office objections be removed within two weeks, failing which the Petition shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Court.

6. ***Interim relief, if any, granted earlier to continue till next date.***

(R. N. LADDHA, J)

(NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.)